 - 1 -
PPC-3012PT
30” Touch Panel PC with TV Tuner
User’s Manual
 - 2 -
COPYRIGHT©
All rights reserved.  The information contained in this guide has been validated
and reviewed for accuracy.  No patent liability is assumed with respect to the use

USB 2.0 2 x USB 2.0
Serial port 2 x RS232 serial ports
Keyboard 1 x PS2 type keyboard port
Mouse  1 x PS2 type mouse port
Printer port 1 x LPT port for printer interface
Game port 1 x game port
 - 7 -
PCI expansion
slot
1 x PCI slot for future expansion purpose
PCI ver. 2.2 Support PCI version 2.2
PCI IDE port Support ATA-100 x 2 up to 4 devices
Audio jack Support external speaker or microphone function
Vibration resistant Meet strict vibration test from 5 – 500 Hz at 1.5G RMS under Windows XP
Pro.
Shock resistant Passed strict shock test from 10G for 11ms duration under Windows XP
Pro.
Power supply Dual power supplies supporting PC system and TV system
Standard AC 100-240V power adapter.
Dimensions  See the above drawing
Operating
temperature
From 0 to 40 degree C at an air ventilation area
SECTION 2   TOUCH PANEL
4 Wire analog Resistive Touch screen.
 - 8 -
SECTION 3    TV TUNER and TV Multimedia Box
3.1   TV Multimedia Box and Its Connectors
1) Audio input 1, Video S-video input
2) Audio input 2, Video S-video input
3) HDTV / Component Input : for high definition TV signals
4) Audio Out : For external Home Theater / Audio system
5) ANT : Connector for TV cable / Antenna
6) Audio In : connects to PC for Audio output
7) RGB : D-Sub 15pin connect to PC
Multimedia Box Features
NICAM Audio
Surround Sound
S-Video 2 Sets
Composite / AV 2 Sets
YPbPr / YCbCr 1 Set
VGA Audio Input 1 Set
External Connector
Audio Output 1 Set
 - 9 -
3.5  Remote Control
 - 10 -
1) Power
2) Menu : To show all the functions except in AV or PC mode.
3) Source : Switch to TV/PC/Video mode.
4) Volume : Volume up (+), Volume down (-).
5) Channel : ?  for higher frequencies, ?  for lower frequencies
6) Adjustment keys  : Using Up, Down, Left and Right to adjust functions.
7) Recall : Back to previous channel or last selected function from menu page.
8) Enter : Confirm your selections
9) Favorite : press 8 to memorise your favorite channels, then use 9 to select
memorized favorite channels.
10) Sleep Timer : Setup sleep mode for auto switch off.
11) Main/Sub Audio : Switch to Normal sound, Surround sound or NICAM.
12) Mute : Press once to turn off sound, and press again to turn it back on.
13) Number keys  : To select favorite channels instantly.
14) Display : To Show the current channel number and audio mode.
15) Memory :  can set 8 favorite channels of yours.
16) Swap : Swap the main picture and the PIP picture
17) PIP : switch on / off PIP (Picture in picture) functions and 3 different PIP modes.
18) Mode : switch between 4:3 and 16:9 display mode
3.3   Remote Control Precaution and Usage
♦ Control distance would be shorter as the TV receiver facing a strong light.
♦ Any impact should be avoided.
♦ Humidity and high temperature should be avoided.
♦ Remove battery from Remote Control when it is not in use for a longer time.
♦ Transmitter should point directly to the TV receiver.
3.4   Power On/Off